

73360-5

73360-5

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 09, 2015, 1:37 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

73360-5

NO. 90195-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FREDERICK and ANNALESA THOMAS, Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Defendant-Respondent

PIERCE COUNTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7446

Comment

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	2
III. <u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	10
A. MISSTATEMENTS OF COUNTY'S POSITION DO NOT SHOW TRIAL COURT ERRED	12
B. MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' OCTOBER 2013 LETTER DO NOT SHOW THE TRIAL COURT ERRED	13
1. <u>RCW 42.56.240(1) Barred Plaintiffs'</u> <u>August 2013 PRA Request</u>	13
2. <u>Plaintiffs' October 2013 Letter Sought</u> <u>"Clarification" and Not a New PRA</u> <u>Request</u>	16
C. PROSECUTOR DID NOT VIOLATE PRA AND TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY RELYING ON <i>LIMSTROM V. LADENBURG</i> AND ITS PROGENY	18
1. <u>Limstrom and Its Progeny Are Controlling</u> <u>Law in Washington</u>	19
2. <u>Limstrom and Its Progeny Are</u> <u>Indistinguishable on Their Facts</u>	21
3. <u>Long-Standing Washington Precedent</u> <u>Should Not Be Overruled by Means of</u> <u>a Supposed "Clarification" of Limstrom</u>	28

a.	Precedent Protects Those Records in Prosecutor's Possession That Were Created in "Ordinary Course of Business" but Gathered By It in Anticipation of Litigation	29
b.	Plaintiff's Cited Federal Case Law Is Inapplicable	30
i)	<u>Federal "Selection" Test Is Contrary to Washington Precedent</u>	30
ii)	<u>Federal Discovery Cases Addressing Police Records Gathered for Prosecutorial Fact Finding Are Irrelevant</u>	34
D.	PLAINTIFFS NEVER CLAIMED TO THE PROSECUTOR, MUCH LESS DEMONSTRATED TO THE TRIAL COURT, SUBSTANTIAL NEED AND INABILITY TO OBTAIN THE SUBSTANTIAL EQUIVALENT OF THE INVESTIGATIVE MATERIALS FROM OTHER SOURCES SUCH AS THE POLICE THEMSELVES	36
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	40

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 495 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	33
<i>Am. Mgmt. Servs., LLC. V. Dep't. of the Army</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 859 (E.D.Va. 2012)	33
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Attorney Gen. of Wash.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 486, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	20
<i>Belo Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. ClickA Network</i> , _ Wn.App. _ 2014 WL 6806880 at *4 (2014).....	33
<i>BIAW v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn.App. 720, 740, 218 P.3d 196 (2009)	17
<i>Binks Mfg. Co. v. Nat'l. Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109, 1119 (7th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Cities Serv. Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 827, 834 (D.D.C. 1984).....	33
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Pierce Cnty. Prosecutor's Office</i> , 111 Wn.App. 502, 508, 45 P.3d 620 (2002).....	16
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 731, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	33
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 791, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)	11
<i>Elkin Tribune Inc. v. Yadkin Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 417 S.E.2d 465, 737-38 (N.C. 1992)	26
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Wachovia Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 104, 107 (D.Conn. 2007).....	32
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 158 Wn.App. 661, 673, 242 P.3d 947 (2010)	17
<i>Gov't. of Virgin Islands v. Fahie</i> , 419 F.3d 249, 257 (3rd Cir. 2005) (same)	33

<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 100, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	6
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 696, 713 (2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	11
<i>Heath v. F/V ZOLOTOI</i> , 221 F.R.D. 545, 549 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	34
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 398-99, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	29, 38, 39
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 511(1947).....	23, 24
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 494, 55 P.3d 597 (2002)	29
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Mar. 19, 2002 & Aug. 2, 2002</i> , 318 F.3d 379, 386-87 (2nd Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Joseph v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't.</i> , 2011 WL 846061 (D. Nev., 2011)	34
<i>Kailin v. Clallam County</i> , 152 Wn.App. 974, 986, 220 P.3d 222 (2009)	20
<i>Kleven v. King Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 112 Wn.App. 18, 24, 53 P.3d 516 (2002)	20, 33
<i>Knight Publ'g Co. v. Charlotte-Mecklen-Burg Hosp.</i> , 616 S.E. 2d 602, 607 (N.C. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Koenig v. Pierce County</i> , 151 Wn.App. 221, 231, 211 P.3d 423 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> 168 Wn.2d 1023 (2010)	passim
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 614-15, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	passim
<i>McCloskey v. White</i> , 2011 WL 6371869 (N.D. Ohio 2011)	34
<i>Miller v. Pancucci</i> , 141 F.R.D. 292, 303 (C.D. Cal. 1992)	34
<i>Morgan v. Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 754, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	29

<i>Newman v. King Cnty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	8, 14, 16
<i>Overlake Fund v. City of Bellevue</i> , 60 Wn.App. 787, 789-90 (1991).....	29
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 784, 796 (Fed.Cl. 2006)	33
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 625, 661 (D. Nev. 2013)	31
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600, 605 (2013).....	19
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn.App. 711, 730, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	33
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep't.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	8, 15, 17, 39
<i>Seal v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 135 F.R.D. 113 (W.D.Pa. 1990).....	24
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	22, 35
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 18, 28 (D.D.C. 2013).....	33
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn.App. 7, 13-14, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	17
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 731, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	passim
<i>Sperr v. City of Spokane</i> , 123 Wn.App. 132, 136-37, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004).....	17
<i>Sporck v. Peil</i> , 759 F.2d 312, 315-17 (3rd Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>State v. Bellerouche</i> , 129 Wn.App. 912, 120 P.3d 971 (2005).....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 68 Wn.2d 852, 861, 416 P.2d 344 (1966)	39

<i>State v. Ecklund</i> , 30 Wn.App. 313, 319 n.4, 633 P.2d 933 (1981)	29
<i>State v. Heggins</i> , 55 Wn.App. 591, 779 P.2d 285 (1989)	29
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 126 Wn. App. 329, 339–40, 108 P.3d 799, 803 (2005)	29
<i>State v. Plewak</i> , 46 Wn.App. 757, 732 P.2d 999 (1987)	29
<i>Steinbock v. Ferry Cnty. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 165 Wn.App. 479, 485, 269 P. 3d 275 (2011)	8
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730, 737 (1983)	19
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 427 F.3d 1106, 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. McNaughton Grp.</i> , 179 Wn.App. 319, 319 P.3d 805, 808 (2014)	7
<i>Wash. State Dep't. of Transp. v. Mendoza de Sugiyama</i> , 182 Wn.App. 588, 330 P.3d 209, 213 (2014)	20
<i>Willingham v. Ashcroft</i> , 228 F.R.D. 1, 6-7 (D.D.C. 2005)	31

Statutes

RCW 42.17.310(1)(j)	11, 20
RCW 42.56.100	17
RCW 42.56.240	1
RCW 42.56.240(1)	passim
RCW 42.56.290	11

Other Authorities

2007 Final Legislative Report on RCW 42.56.904	26, 33
6 James William Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 26.70(c) (iii) (2006)	34

American Heritage Dictionary 362, 726 (5th ed. 2011) 26

Wash. State Bar Ass'n, *Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington's Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Laws* § 5.3, at 5–31 (2006) 17

Rules

CR 26 5, 7, 20, 30

CR 26(b)..... 1

CR 26(b)(4) 12, 21, 25

FRCP 26(b)(3) 24
